RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUREKA
ADOPTING A LIST OF PROJECTS DURING FISCAL YEAR 2023/24
TO BE FUNDED BY THE ROAD MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the City of Eureka maintains a network of approximately 114 centerline miles of streets; and

WHEREAS, the City faces significant funding shortfalls for maintaining its street network, with annual funding needs of approximately \$6.8 million and the City's network designated as "Fair" as per the 2022 Pavement Management System Report; and

WHEREAS, the City uses its Capital Improvement Program in conjunction with a Pavement Management System to assist in developing a project list; and

WHEREAS, the funding from Senate Bill 1 (SB1) will help the City maintain and rehabilitate streets throughout the City this year and similar projects into the future; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2017, then Governor Brown signed SB1 into law, creating the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), of which one purpose is to fund maintenance of local streets and roads; and

WHEREAS, SB 1 includes accountability and transparency provisions that will ensure the residents of our City/County are aware of the projects proposed for funding in our community and which projects have been completed each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Eureka is eligible for approximately \$670,000 of SB1 funding in Fiscal Year 2023/24; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code § 2034(a)(1), prior to receiving an apportionment of RMRA funds in a given fiscal year, the City of Eureka must adopt a list of projects including a description and location, proposed schedule, and the estimated useful life of projects to be completed with said funds and submit the list to the California Transportation Commission.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Eureka, that the following project listed is hereby adopted as the City's RMRA-funded projects for Fiscal Year 2023/24:

Pavement Rehabilitation 2024- Including, but not limited to, the following street sections of H Street between Harris and Oak Streets, Myrtle Avenue between 5th Street and Harrison Avenue, Fairfield Street between Henderson and Del Norte Streets, Spring Street between Henderson Street and Wabash Avenue, Campton Road between Oak Street and City Limits, 3rd Street between L Street and Myrtle Avenue and Harris

Resolution No. 2023- Page 2	
and repair along with crosswalk and ped forecast to begin in the spring/summer of	a Street. Work includes pavement rehabilitation lestrian improvements. Project construction is of 2024 and completed by fall of 2024; utilizing 24. This project has an estimated useful life of
	by the City Council of the City of Eureka in the on the 6 th day of June, 2023 by the following
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS	
	Kim Bergel, Mayor of the City of Eureka
	Attest:
	Pamela J. Powell, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Autumn E. Luna, City Attorney

Approved as to Administration:

Miles Slattery, City Manager